

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13424/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 20/07/2007 in WA No.402/2007 of
The HIGH COURT OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

SAHITI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANCELLOR,NTR.UNIV.OF HEALTH SC.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 13525 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 14281 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 15/11/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. G.V.R. Choudhary, Adv.

for Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri,Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.

Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao,Adv.

Mr. Rahul Shukla, Adv.

for Mr. T.V. George ,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

It is seen from the record that being a group of matters, though process fee in SLP(C)No.13424/07 was paid on 27th October, 2007, no notice could be issued because of non-payment of process fees in SLP(C)No.13525/07 wherein process fee has been paid only on 13.11.2007.

..2/-

.2.

Office has to explain delay in issuance of notice and to be careful while issuing notice, i.e., it should be issued immediately on receipt of process fee, more particularly when the Hon'ble Court has, by its order dated 13.8.2007 specifically directed that notice be issued returnable within a period of two weeks.

Office report discloses that some of the respondents in SLP(C)No.14281/07 are not yet served.

In SLP(C)No.13424 and 13525 of 2007 petitioners are directed to serve the

unserved respondents within two weeks.

Office is directed to issue dasti notice before 19th November, 2007.

Nobody is present in SLP(C)No.14281/07.

Office to verify the fact whether the unserved respondents
n i
SLP(C)No.14281/07 are common in other SLPs and if it is so, notice of such
respondents be forwarded for service upon the learned counsel, who are appearing
for such respondents in connected SLPs, for the purpose of dasti service.

List the matters on 11th December, 2007.

(S.G.SHAH)
Registrar
s