

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 5/2008 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6202 OF 2008

SAHITI & ORS. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

CHANCELLOR,NTR.UNIV.OF HEALTH SC.& ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

WITH  
I.A.NO.3 IN C.A.NO.6203/2008,I.A.NOS.4-9 IN C.A.NO.6206-6211/2008,  
I.A.NO.6 IN C.A.NO.6212/2008

(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

Date: 18/12/2008 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM  
HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Appellant(s) Mr. G.V.R. Choudary, Adv.  
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri,Adv.

Mr. M.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. G. Prabhakar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Subramaniun, ASG  
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao,Adv.  
Mr. Y. Ramesh, Adv.,Ms. Y. Vismai, Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed ,Adv

M/s. Manoj Saxena, Rajnessh Kr. Singh,  
Rahul Shukla, Advs.

For Mr.T.V.George ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Heard learned senior counsel and learned Additional

Solicitor General.

The I.As. are disposed of accordingly.

(R.K.DHAWAN)  
COURT MASTER  
(Singed order is placed on the file)

(VEERA VERMA)  
COURT MASTER

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A.NO.5 IN  
CIVIL APPEAL NO.6202 OF 2008

SAHITI & ORS.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

CHANCELLOR, NTR. UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH  
SC & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS.

WITH

I.A.NO.3 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO.6203 OF 2008  
I.A.NO.4-9 IN CIVIL APPEAL NOS.6206-6211 OF 2008  
I.A.NO.6 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO.6212 OF 2008

ORDER

Heard learned senior counsel and learned Additional Solicitor General.

The applicants-students have already written the second year

supplementary examination and we are told that there will be a supplementary examination for the first year MBBS commencing from 22nd December, 2008 and the counsel appearing for the applicants apprehend that in case if any of the candidate fails in the second year examination, they cannot go to third year so there should be another supplementary examination. Learned Additional Solicitor General submitted that there shall be a supplementary examination for the second year in the month of February, 2009 and as the third year

-2-

examination is likely to commence in the month of March, 2009, the Authorities may declare the results sufficiently in advance of the second year result of the examination, so that students may get time for preparation for the supplementary examination to be held in March, 2009.

The I.As. are disposed of accordingly.

.....CJI  
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J  
(P. SATHASIVAM)

.....J  
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

NEW DELHI;  
DECEMBER 18, 2008.