

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 10-15/2009 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6206-6211 OF 2008

THOTA ABHINAV & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

N.T.R.UNIV.OF HEALTH SCIENCE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

WITH

I.A.NO.7 IN C.A.NO.6212/2008

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 17/07/2009 These Applns. were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

For Appellant(s)

Applicant(s)

Mr.T.R.Andhyarujina, Sr.Adv.

Mr.G.V.R.Choudhuri, Adv.

Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.GOpal Subrmanium, Sol.Genl.of India

Mr.Y.Ramesh, Adv.

Mr.D.V.Nagarjuna Babu, Adv.

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao,Adv.

Mr.Manoj Saxena, Adv.

Mr.Rajneesh Kr.Singh, Adv.

For Mr.T.V.George ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

2

Pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 22.10.2008, a supplementary examination was held in December, 2008 in which some of the applicants have passed while some have failed but there was a regular supplementary examination held on 1.02.2009 and the

3

applicants herein have passed the examination. They have also appeared for the 2nd year

M.B.B.S. examination that had taken place subsequently.

If these students/applicant s

have passed the 1st year M.B.B.S. Examination either in the supplementary examination held in December, 2008 or in the regular supplementary examination held in February,

2009, they are entitled to continue their studies as per the regulations. If the results of an
y

of these applicants was not declared, the University would be at liberty to declare their
results. The status quo ordered by this Court will not stand in the way of continuance of
their studies in the college.

Needless to add, those students who have passed the 2nd year examination,
they are entitled to continue their further studies.

I.A.s are disposed of accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Veera Verma)
Court Master